

No. 21-1431

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT M. KERR, in his official capacity as Director,
South Carolina Department of Health and Human
Services,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, et al.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN J. BURSCH

Counsel of Record

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER

ERIN M. HAWLEY

CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL

ALLIANCE DEFENDING

FREEDOM

440 First Street NW

Suite 600

Washington, DC 20001

(571) 707-4655

jbursch@ADFlegal.org

KELLY M. JOLLEY

ARIAIL B. KIRK

JOLLEY LAW

GROUP, LLC

810 Bellwood Road

Columbia, SC 29205

(803) 809-6500

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY ARGUMENT SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. There is no serious dispute that a 5-2 circuit split exists over the any-qualified-provider provision’s enforceability under § 1983. 3

II. The first question presented is preserved. 9

III. This is an ideal vehicle to answer the questions presented. 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	8
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	7
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	6, 7, 8
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018).....	1, 2, 9
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	7, 8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Family Planning & Preventative Health Services, Inc. v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 1396a(a) 8

42 U.S.C. 1396c 8

Regulations

42 C.F.R. 1002.213 8
